

**No. 22-13412-B**

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

ELEANOR FISHER AND TAMMY FU, IN THEIR CAPACITY AS FOREIGN  
REPRESENTATIVES OF RELIEF DEFENDANT, TCA GLOBAL CREDIT  
FUND, LTD. (IN OFFICIAL LIQUIDATION)

*Petitioners/Appellants*

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Appellee*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS, ELEANOR FISHER AND TAMMY FU, IN THEIR  
CAPACITY AS FOREIGN REPRESENTATIVES OF RELIEF DEFENDANT, TCA GLOBAL  
CREDIT FUND, LTD. (IN OFFICIAL LIQUIDATION)**

---

Mark D. Bloom  
John R. Dodd  
Baker & McKenzie LLP  
1111 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1700  
Miami, Florida 33131  
mark.bloom@bakermckenzie.com  
john.dodd@bakermckenzie.com  
Telephone: 305-789-8900  
Counsel for Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....C-1

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....C-5

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... viii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....2

I. Statement of Facts, Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below.....2

A. History of Related Cases.....2

B. Motion for Approval of Distribution Plan and Entry of Distribution Order.4

II. Standard of Review .....6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....8

ARGUMENT.....10

I. THIS APPEAL PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT ISSUE OF FIRST IMPRESSION WITH WIDE-RANGING IMPLICATIONS. ....10

II. CHAPTER 15, CONSISTENT WITH A LONG LINE OF PRIOR CASES, REQUIRES THAT THE DISTRICT COURT GRANT COMITY TO THE FOREIGN REPRESENTATIVES AND FOREIGN INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS.....12

A. Congress Adopted the Model Law to Ensure Predictability and Uniformity in Cross-Border Insolvency Proceedings by Mandating Comity to Foreign Representatives and Foreign Insolvency Proceedings. ....13

1. Chapter 15’s comprehensive scheme dictates granting comity to foreign representatives and foreign insolvency law upon recognition. ....13

2. The grant of comity to foreign insolvency laws and proceedings predates the enactment of Chapter 15 by more than a century, and remains the law today.....16

3. Through the Enactment of Chapter 15, Congress Intended to Establish Uniformity by Mandating Comity to Recognized Foreign Proceedings. ....23



B. The Plain Language of Chapter 15 Required the District Court to Grant Comity and Apply Cayman Islands Insolvency Law.....25

C. The District Court Erred in Each Element of its Rationale for Declining to Grant Comity and Apply Cayman Islands Law to the Distribution to Stakeholders of the Feeder Fund Ltd.....28

    1. The limitations on comity imposed by the District Court are inimical to, rather than “consistent with,” the policies of Chapter 15.....28

    2. The Cayman Islands distribution priorities do not need to be “comparable” to those under U.S. law or equity to be applied and given effect in the Receivership Action.....31

    3. Recognition of the Winding Up Proceeding as a foreign nonmain proceeding is irrelevant to the grant of comity under Section 1509(b)(3).....34

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN APPLYING U.S. PRINCIPLES OF EQUITY AND FEDERAL COMMON LAW TO DENY COMITY AND APPROVE THE DISTRIBUTION PLAN IN DEROGATION OF CAYMAN ISLANDS LAW.....35

    A. Principles of Equity Cannot Vary the Right to Comity Under Chapter 15 and the Distribution Priorities of the Cayman Island Companies Act Made Applicable Thereby. ....36

    B. The District Court Erred in Creating and Relying on Federal Common Law as a Rule of Decision to Authorize Direct Distributions to the Stakeholders of a Foreign Company in Liquidation and Avoid Application of the Distribution Priority Scheme Mandated by Foreign Law. ....38

IV. EVEN IF THE DISTRICT COURT HAD THE DISCRETION TO REFUSE COMITY TO THE FOREIGN REPRESENTATIVES, IN DOING SO THE COURT ABUSED THAT DISCRETION.....43

V. THIS IS A CASE OF FIRST IMPRESSION ONLY BECAUSE THE SEC AND RECEIVER HAVE TAKEN A STANCE THAT IS CONTRARY TO THE DISTRIBUTION SCHEMES APPROVED AND EMPLOYED IN OTHER CROSS-BORDER INSOLVENCY CASES AND SITUATIONS.....49

CONCLUSION .....53

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Acheron Cap., Ltd. v. Mukamal</i> , 22 F.4th 979 (11th Cir. 2022).....	viii
<i>Allstate Life Ins. Co. v. Linter Grp. Ltd.</i> , 994 F.2d 996 (2d Cir. 1993).....	20, 23, 46, 48
<i>In re Ascot Fund Ltd.</i> , 603 B.R. 271 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	48, 49, 51
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	38, 41, 43
<i>In re Atlas Shipping A/S</i> , 404 B.R. 726 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	25
<i>Badalament, Inc. v. Mel-O-Ripe Banana Brands, Ltd.</i> , 265 B.R. 732 (E.D. Mich 2001).....	20
<i>In re Bd. of Dirs. of Telecom Argentina, S.A.</i> , 528 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2008).....	21, 22, 27, 32, 43
<i>Bendall v. Lancer Mgmt. Grp., LLC</i> , 523 F. App'x 554 (11th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>British Am. Ins. Co. v. Fullerton (In re British Am. Ins. Co.)</i> , 488 B.R. 205 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2013) .....	15
<i>Canada S. Ry. Co. v. Gebhard</i> , 109 U.S. 527 (1883).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CFTC v. Walsh</i> , 712 F.3d 735 (2d Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>Cooper v. Meridian Yachts, Ltd.</i> , 575 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Digit. Media Sols., LLC v. S. Univ. of Ohio, LLC</i> , No. 21-4014, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 2966 (6th Cir. Feb. 7, 2023) .....	6

*EMA Garp Fund, L.P. v. Banro Corp.*,  
783 F. App’x 82 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 20, 21, 27, 48

*First Mercury Ins. Co. v. Excellent Computing Distribs.*,  
648 F. App’x 861 (11th Cir. 2016).....7, 44

*In re Goerg*,  
844 F.2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1988).....17

*Hedges v. Dixon Cnty.*,  
150 U.S. 182 (1893).....36

*Hilton v. Guyot*  
159 U.S. 113, 164 (1895) ..... 17, 26

*In re Income Collecting 1-3 Months T-Bills Mut. Fund*,  
No. 21-11601(DSJ) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2022) ..... 11, 50, 51, 52

*JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Altos Hornos de Mex., S.A. de CV*,  
412 F.3d 418 (2d Cir. 2005).....29

*Law v. Siegel*,  
571 U.S. 415 (2014).....37, 43

*Loucks v. Standard Oil Co.*,  
120 N.E. 198 (1918) .....37

*Magniac v. Thomson*,  
56 U.S. 281 (1853).....9, 36

*In re Mandalay Shores Coop. Hous. Assoc.*,  
53 B.R. 609 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 1985).....34

*Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield*,  
490 U.S. 30 (1989).....41

*In re Nat’l Warranty Ins. Risk Retention Grp.*,  
384 F.3d 959 (8th Cir. 2004).....20

*In re OneTRADEx, Ltd.*,  
645 B.R. 184 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2022)..... 11, 51

*Oui Fin. v. Dellar & Oui Mgmt.*,  
 No. 12-civ-7744, 2013 WL 5568732 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....20

*Philadelphia Gear Corp. v. Philadelphia Gear, S.A.*,  
 44 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 1994).....20

*Rodriguez v. FDIC*,  
 589 U.S. \_\_\_, 140 S. Ct. 713 (2020) ..... 38, 39, 43

*S.E.C. v. Elliot*,  
 953 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1992).....10

*S.E.C. v. Wang*,  
 944 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1991).....10

*SEC v. Direct Lending Invs., LLC*,  
 No. 2:10-cv-02188 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2020) ..... 27, 49, 51

*SEC v. Founding Partners Stable-Value Fund, LP et al.*,  
 No. 2:09-cv-229-JESNPM (M.D. Fla. Jan. 4, 2022)..... 50, 51

*SEC v. Safety Fin. Serv., Inc.*,  
 674 F.2d 368 (5th Cir. 1982).....41

*SEC v. Torchia*,  
 922 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2019)..... viii

*SEC v. Wencke*,  
 622 F.3d 1363 (9th Cir. 1980).....39

*Seguros del Estado, S.A. v. Sci. Games, Inc.*,  
 262 F.3d 1164 (11th Cir. 2001).....6

*Showan v. Pressdee*,  
 922 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2019).....25

*In re Sivec SRL*,  
 476 B.R. 310 (Bankr. E.D. Okla. 2012) .....32

*Tacon v. Petroquest Res. Inc. (In re Condor Ins. Ltd.)*,  
 601 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2010).....13

*Tex. Indus. v. Radcliff Materials*,  
451 U.S. 630 (1981).....42

*Trikona Advisors v. Chugh*,  
846 F. 3d 22 (2d Cir. 2017).....20

*Truesdell v. Thomas*,  
889 F.3d 719 (11th Cir. 2018).....6

*TRW Inc. v. Andrews*,  
534 U.S. 19 (2001).....26

*Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG*,  
379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004).....23

*Victrix S.S. Co., S.A. v. Salen Dry Cargo A.B.*,  
825 F.2d 709 (2d Cir. 1987).....21

*In re Vitro S.A.B. de CV*,  
701 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 2012).....*passim*

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 101(24).....15

11 U.S.C. § 1501(a) .....*passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1506.....24

11 U.S.C. §1509(b) .....*passim*

15 U.S.C. §§ 77t(b), 77t(d)(1), 77v(a), and 77v(c) ..... viii

15 U.S.C. § 78u .....*passim*

15 U.S.C. §§ 78u(d), 78aa(a), and 78aa(b) ..... viii

15 U.S.C. §§ 80b-9(d), 80b-14(a), and 80b-14(b) ..... viii
